prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of

market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while

optimising the return.

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at multiple interest rates. The risk is managed by
the Company by constantly negotiating with the banks to ensure that interest rates are consistent with the monetary

policy rates as defined by the Central Bank of Nigeria.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 31 December 31 December
 2022 2021

₦'000 ₦'000
Variable rate instruments

Borrowings (note 21) 47,741,972 15,116,802

47,741,972 15,116,802

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1000 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 31 December 31 December

 2022 2021

₦'000 ₦'000
Effect of 10% increase on interest rates (2021: 10%) (4,774,197) (1,511,680)

Effect of 10% decrease on interest rates (2021: 10%) 4,774,197 1,511,680

services.TotalEnergies.ng

72

TOTALENERGIES MARKETING NIGERIA PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TOTALENERGIES MARKETING NIGERIA PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TOTALENERGIES MARKETING NIGERIA PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TOTALENERGIES MARKETING NIGERIA PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign
currency

Naira
balance

'000 '000

Trade receivables

USD 4,938 2,022,062

Cash deposits

USD 3,971 1,626,085

EURO 86 39,826

Trade payables

USD (85,001) (34,807,059)

EURO (2,365) (1,095,208)

CHF (91) (40,659)

Net impact on profit or loss

USD (76,092) (31,158,913)